and, in 2014, constructed a fire station at 3070 West 29th Street; and 

WHEREAS, the Property is not needed for any City governmental purpose, and it is in the 

best interests of the City and its citizens to sell the Property; and 

WHEREAS, the City desires to sell the Property to Mark DeGregorio for One Hundred 

Forty-Five Thousand Dollars ($145,000) on the terms and conditions set forth in the “Contract to 
Buy and Sell Real Estate” and “Counterproposal” together attached hereto as Exhibit B and 
incorporated by reference (“Contract”); and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 4-7 of the City of Loveland Municipal Charter, the City

[...]

of the City of Loveland. 

Section 2.  That the City Manager is authorized to enter into the Contract and to execute 

all documents, the form of which shall be approved by the City Attorney, necessary to consummate 

the sale of the Property for the purchase price of One Hundred Forty-Five Thousand Dollars 
($145,000). 

Section 3.  That the City Manager is authorized, following consultation with the City 

Attorney, to approve changes to the form or substance of the Contract and all exhibits and 
documents related thereto as deemed necessary to effectuate the purposes of this Ordinance or to

[...]

(the “Project”), which is to be funded in part by federal funds administered and made available 
through the State of Colorado, acting by and through the Colorado Department of Transportation 
(“CDOT”); and 

WHEREAS, the total estimated construction cost for the Project is One Million Five 
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,500,000), of which Nine Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars 
($920,000) is estimated for the design and construction of the new bridge; and 

WHEREAS, Federal Highway Administration grant funds are available for the Project in 
the amount of up to Seven Hundred Thirty-Six Thousand Dollars ($736,000) on the condition that 
the City provide local match funds of up to One Hundred Eighty-Four Thousand Dollars 
($184,000); and 

WHEREAS, the City and CDOT desire to enter into an intergovernmental agreement to 
define the division of responsibilities with regard to the Project; and 

WHEREAS, as governmental entities in Colorado, the City and CDOT are authorized,